
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Tariff  )  
Revision Designed to Implement a General Rate  )  
Increase for Natural Gas Service in the Missouri   )  Case No.  GR-2010-0192 
Service Area of the Company.    ) 
 

FILING MEMORANDUM:  CUSTOMER NOTICES  
 
 COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), and for its 

memorandum files the attached customer notices that have been agreed to by Atmos, Staff, and 

Office of Public Counsel and that are to be mailed to customers no later than June 1, 2010 in 

accordance with the Commission’s April 14, 2010 Order Setting Local Public Hearings.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 
       /s/Robert S. Berlin                                         
       Robert S. Berlin 

Senior Counsel   
 Missouri Bar No. 51709 

 
       Attorney for the Staff of the  
       Missouri Public Service Commission 
       P. O. Box 360 
       Jefferson City, MO 65102 
       (573) 526-7779 (Telephone) 
       (573) 751-9285 (Fax) 
       email: bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov 
 
 

Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitted by 
facsimile or electronic mail to all counsel of record this 22nd day of April 2010. 
 

/s/ Robert S. Berlin                                           
 
 



NOTICE OF REQUESTED RATE INCREASE and
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

In December 2009, Atmos Energy Corporation asked the Missouri Public Service
Commission (PSC) for approval to increase its natural gas service rates by $6.4
million. The effect of the proposed rates on the Company’s residential
customers, small general service customers, and medium general service
customers would be as follows:

Residential Customers

Region
Current Monthly

Customer Charge
Proposed Monthly
Customer Charge

Western Missouri $19.63 $29.99
Northeast Missouri $21.78 $33.23
Southeast Missouri $14.14 $21.27

Small General Service (Small Business) Customers

Region
Current Monthly

Customer Charge
Proposed Monthly
Customer Charge

Western Missouri $19.63 $46.89
Northeast Missouri $21.78 $51.65
Southeast Missouri $14.14 $33.38

Medium General Service (Medium Business) Customers

Region
Current Monthly

Charge
Proposed Monthly

Charge
Western Missouri $75.76 + $.157/Ccf $100 + $.141/Ccf
Northeast Missouri $79.27 + $.119/Ccf $100 + $.138/Ccf
Southeast Missouri $76.20 + $.123/Ccf $100 + $.096/Ccf

The Company is proposing to reclassify certain small and medium business
customers, who will be contacted directly by the Company regarding the impacts
for customers subject to reclassification. Customers in the large general service
class, large interruptible service class, and transportation service class should
contact the Company for impacts to those classes.

The PSC will conduct an investigation to determine if the proposed rates are just
and reasonable. The PSC has the authority to approve rates that are higher or
lower than the Company’s request depending on the results of its investigation.

The PSC will hold local public hearings in which customers will have an
opportunity to present comments to the PSC commissioners about the rate
increase request. Public comment hearings have been set before the PSC as
follows:



Palmyra, Missouri -- Tuesday, June 29, 2010 -- (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
Palmyra State Bank
400 South Main Street
Palmyra, Missouri 63461

Hannibal, Missouri -- Tuesday, June 29, 2010 -- (6:00 p.m.)
Hannibal High School Cafeteria
4500 McMasters Avenue
Hannibal, Missouri 63401

Kirksville, Missouri -- Wednesday, June 30, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Truman State University (100 East Normal)
Alumni Room
901 South Franklin Street, Room 2105
Kirksville, Missouri 63501

Butler, Missouri -- Thursday, July 1, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Bates County Museum
Robertson Hall
802 Elks Drive
Butler, Missouri 64730

Caruthersville, Missouri -- Wednesday, July 7, 2010 – (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
Caruthersville Public Library
Baxter Auditorium
707 West 13th St
Caruthersville, MO 63830

Hayti, Missouri -- Wednesday, July 7, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Hayti High School - Cafeteria
500 North 4th Street
Hayti, Missouri 63851

Sikeston, Missouri -- Thursday, July 8, 2010 – (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
City Hall Counsel Chambers
105 East Center Street
Sikeston, Missouri 63801

Jackson, Missouri -- Thursday, July 8, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
University of Missouri Extension Center
684 West Jackson Trail
Jackson, Missouri 63755



*A question-and-answer session will be held one-half hour before the
beginning of each hearing.

If you are unable to attend a live public hearing and wish to make written
comments or secure additional information, you may contact the Missouri Public
Service Commission, Post Office Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
telephone 800-392-4211, email pscinfo@psc.mo.gov, or the Office of the Public
Counsel, P. O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, telephone (573) 751-
4857, email opcservice@ded.mo.gov.

Comments may also be registered in the case using the Commission’s electronic
filing system at https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/Comments.html. If submitting
comments, please reference Case/Tracking Number GR-2010-0192.

The Commission will also conduct an evidentiary hearing at its offices in
Jefferson City in August, 2010. The hearings and local public hearings will be
held in buildings that meet accessibility standards required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act. If a customer needs additional accommodations to participate in
these hearings, please call the Public Service Commission’s Hotline at 1-800-
392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

mailto:pscinfo@psc.mo.gov
mailto:opcservice@ded.mo.gov
https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/Comments.html


NOTICE OF REQUESTED RATE INCREASE and
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

In December 2009, Atmos Energy Corporation asked the Missouri Public Service
Commission (PSC) for approval to increase its natural gas service rates by $6.4
million. In conjunction with the filing, the Company also proposed to change the
manner of classifying Commercial and Industrial customers into the Small Firm
General Service (SGS) and Medium Firm General Service (MGS) tariffs.
Currently, the tariff defines the SGS class for customers whose usage is less
than 2,000 Ccf per year, and MGS for customers whose usage is at least 2,000
Ccf per year but less than 75,000 Ccf per year. The Company’s rate filing
proposes to define the classes by the size of meter required for service to the
customer. The proposed SGS tariff will apply to customers with “residential type”
meters (Type A and B) and MGS will apply to meters larger than Type A and B
meters.

Your facility is currently defined as SGS service and is proposed to be classified
as MGS. The rate structure for current and proposed service classifications is
provided below. Please note that the cost for natural gas consumed at your
facility is not changed by the Company’s proposals.

Current service under SGS tariff:

Small General Service (Small Business) Customers

Region
Current Monthly

Customer Charge
Western Missouri $19.63
Northeast Missouri $21.78
Southeast Missouri $14.14

Proposed service under MGS tariff:

Medium General Service (Medium Business) Customers

Region
Proposed Monthly

Charge
Western Missouri $100 + $.141/Ccf
Northeast Missouri $100 + $.138/Ccf
Southeast Missouri $100 + $.096/Ccf

The PSC will conduct an investigation to determine if the proposed rates are just
and reasonable. The PSC has the authority to approve rates that are higher or
lower than the Company’s request depending on the results of its investigation.

The PSC will hold local public hearings in which customers will have an
opportunity to present comments to the PSC commissioners about the rate



increase request. Public comment hearings have been set before the PSC as
follows:

Palmyra, Missouri -- Tuesday, June 29, 2010 -- (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
Palmyra State Bank
400 South Main Street
Palmyra, Missouri 63461

Hannibal, Missouri -- Tuesday, June 29, 2010 -- (6:00 p.m.)
Hannibal High School Cafeteria
4500 McMasters Avenue
Hannibal, Missouri 63401

Kirksville, Missouri -- Wednesday, June 30, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Truman State University (100 East Normal)
Alumni Room
901 South Franklin Street, Room 2105
Kirksville, Missouri 63501

Butler, Missouri -- Thursday, July 1, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Bates County Museum
Robertson Hall
802 Elks Drive
Butler, Missouri 64730

Caruthersville, Missouri -- Wednesday, July 7, 2010 – (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
Caruthersville Public Library
Baxter Auditorium
707 West 13th St
Caruthersville, MO 63830

Hayti, Missouri -- Wednesday, July 7, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Hayti High School - Cafeteria
500 North 4th Street
Hayti, Missouri 63851

Sikeston, Missouri -- Thursday, July 8, 2010 – (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
City Hall Counsel Chambers
105 East Center Street
Sikeston, Missouri 63801



Jackson, Missouri -- Thursday, July 8, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
University of Missouri Extension Center
684 West Jackson Trail
Jackson, Missouri 63755

*A question-and-answer session will be held one-half hour before the
beginning of each hearing.

If you are unable to attend a live public hearing and wish to make written
comments or secure additional information, you may contact the Missouri Public
Service Commission, Post Office Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
telephone 800-392-4211, email pscinfo@psc.mo.gov, or the Office of the Public
Counsel, P. O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, telephone (573) 751-
4857, email opcservice@ded.mo.gov.

Comments may also be registered in the case using the Commission’s electronic
filing system at https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/Comments.html. If submitting
comments, please reference Case/Tracking Number GR-2010-0192.

The Commission will also conduct an evidentiary hearing at its offices in
Jefferson City in August, 2010. The hearings and local public hearings will be
held in buildings that meet accessibility standards required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act. If a customer needs additional accommodations to participate in
these hearings, please call the Public Service Commission’s Hotline at 1-800-
392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

mailto:pscinfo@psc.mo.gov
mailto:opcservice@ded.mo.gov
https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/Comments.html


NOTICE OF REQUESTED RATE INCREASE and
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

In December 2009, Atmos Energy Corporation asked the Missouri Public Service
Commission (PSC) for approval to increase its natural gas service rates by $6.4
million. In conjunction with the filing, the Company also proposed to change the
manner of classifying Commercial and Industrial customers into the Small Firm
General Service (SGS) and Medium Firm General Service (MGS) tariffs.
Currently, the tariff defines the SGS class for customers whose usage is less
than 2,000 Ccf per year, and MGS for customers whose usage is at least 2,000
Ccf per year but less than 75,000 Ccf per year. The Company’s rate filing
proposes to define the classes by the size of meter required for service to the
customer. The proposed SGS tariff will apply to customers with “residential type”
meters (Type A and B) and MGS will apply to meters larger than Type A and B
meters.

Your facility is currently defined as MGS service and is proposed to be classified
as SGS. The rate structure for current and proposed service classifications is
provided below. Please note that the cost for natural gas consumed at your
facility is not changed by the Company’s proposals.

Current service under MGS tariff:

Medium General Service (Medium Business) Customers

Region
Current Monthly

Charge
Western Missouri $75.76 + $.157/Ccf
Northeast Missouri $79.27 + $.119/Ccf
Southeast Missouri $76.20 + $.123/Ccf

Proposed service under SGS tariff:

Small General Service (Small Business) Customers

Region
Proposed Monthly
Customer Charge

Western Missouri $46.89
Northeast Missouri $51.65
Southeast Missouri $33.38

The PSC will conduct an investigation to determine if the proposed rates are just
and reasonable. The PSC has the authority to approve rates that are higher or
lower than the Company’s request depending on the results of its investigation.

The PSC will hold local public hearings in which customers will have an
opportunity to present comments to the PSC commissioners about the rate



increase request. Public comment hearings have been set before the PSC as
follows:

Palmyra, Missouri -- Tuesday, June 29, 2010 -- (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
Palmyra State Bank
400 South Main Street
Palmyra, Missouri 63461

Hannibal, Missouri -- Tuesday, June 29, 2010 -- (6:00 p.m.)
Hannibal High School Cafeteria
4500 McMasters Avenue
Hannibal, Missouri 63401

Kirksville, Missouri -- Wednesday, June 30, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Truman State University (100 East Normal)
Alumni Room
901 South Franklin Street, Room 2105
Kirksville, Missouri 63501

Butler, Missouri -- Thursday, July 1, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Bates County Museum
Robertson Hall
802 Elks Drive
Butler, Missouri 64730

Caruthersville, Missouri -- Wednesday, July 7, 2010 – (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
Caruthersville Public Library
Baxter Auditorium
707 West 13th St
Caruthersville, MO 63830

Hayti, Missouri -- Wednesday, July 7, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
Hayti High School - Cafeteria
500 North 4th Street
Hayti, Missouri 63851

Sikeston, Missouri -- Thursday, July 8, 2010 – (12:00 noon)
(minimum 2 hour listening post)
City Hall Counsel Chambers
105 East Center Street
Sikeston, Missouri 63801



Jackson, Missouri -- Thursday, July 8, 2010 – (6:00 p.m.)
University of Missouri Extension Center
684 West Jackson Trail
Jackson, Missouri 63755

*A question-and-answer session will be held one-half hour before the
beginning of each hearing.

If you are unable to attend a live public hearing and wish to make written
comments or secure additional information, you may contact the Missouri Public
Service Commission, Post Office Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
telephone 800-392-4211, email pscinfo@psc.mo.gov, or the Office of the Public
Counsel, P. O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, telephone (573) 751-
4857, email opcservice@ded.mo.gov.

Comments may also be registered in the case using the Commission’s electronic
filing system at https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/Comments.html. If submitting
comments, please reference Case/Tracking Number GR-2010-0192.

The Commission will also conduct an evidentiary hearing at its offices in
Jefferson City in August, 2010. The hearings and local public hearings will be
held in buildings that meet accessibility standards required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act. If a customer needs additional accommodations to participate in
these hearings, please call the Public Service Commission’s Hotline at 1-800-
392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

mailto:pscinfo@psc.mo.gov
mailto:opcservice@ded.mo.gov
https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/Comments.html

